borrowings. We have assessed each entity and have not identified any as individually material for further disclosure.

The repayment in the Company relates to an in specie dividend of £104.4m of which £102.4m was deemed to be a return of

investment resulting in a £2.0m credit to the Income Statement.

SHANKS GROUP plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2015

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

116. Investments continued

The table below shows the Joint Venture assets and liabilities which were included within the Group’s Consolidated Balance Sheet

at 1 April 2013 prior to adopting IFRS 11:

At 1 April 2013

£m

Property, plant and equipment 4.8

Trade and other receivables 1.9

Deferred tax asset 0.4

Cash 0.5

Total assets 7.6

Borrowings (3.6)

Loans from related party (1.2)

Trade and other payables (2.3)

Deferred tax liability (0.1)

Provisions (0.7)

Total liabilities (7.9)

Net Assets (0.3)

Goodwill 1.6

Investments in Joint Ventures 1.3

The impact of adopting IFRS 11 on the Group’s Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 March 2014 is shown below.

As previously
reported

£m

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 11
£m

As presented
£m

Revenue 636.4 (3.0) 633.4

Cost of sales (535.7) 2.3 (533.4)

Gross profit 100.7 (0.7) 100.0

Administrative expenses (77.3) 0.4 (76.9)

Operating profit  23.4 (0.3) 23.1

Finance income 10.4 – 10.4

Finance charges (26.4) 0.2 (26.2)

Share of results from associates and joint ventures 0.3 – 0.3

Profit before taxation 7.7 (0.1) 7.6

Taxation (5.9) 0.1 (5.8)

Profit after taxation for the year from continuing operations 1.8 – 1.8

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (30.0) – (30.0)

Loss for the year (28.2) – (28.2)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 0.5 – 0.5

Total comprehensive loss for the year (27.7) – (27.7)

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
NA

NC
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

AD
DI

TI
ON

AL
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

ST
RA

TE
GI

C
RE

VI
EW

FI
NA

NC
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

135

116. Investments continued

The impact of adopting IFRS 11 in relation to the relevant line items on the Group Consolidated Balance Sheet is shown below.

Any line items not affected have been grouped together.

As previously
reported

£m

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 11
£m

As presented
£m

Consolidated Balance sheet

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 212.7 (1.6) 211.1

Property, plant and equipment 327.1 (4.4) 322.7

Investments 5.9 2.5 8.4

Deferred tax assets 12.7 (0.4) 12.3

Other non-current assets 189.9 – 189.9

 748.3 (3.9) 744.4

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 139.4 (1.2) 138.2

Cash and cash equivalents 104.6 (0.4) 104.2

Other current assets 22.7 – 22.7

 266.7 (1.6) 265.1

Total assets 1,015.0 (5.5) 1,009.5

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – Other  (256.9) 3.1 (253.8)

Provisions (34.0) 0.7 (33.3)

Other non-current liabilities  (217.6) – (217.6)

 (508.5) 3.8 (504.7)

Current liabilities

Borrowings – Other (3.7) 0.4 (3.3)

Trade and other payables (204.3) 1.2 (203.1)

Current tax payable (10.7) 0.1 (10.6)

Other current liabilities  (14.3) – (14.3)

 (233.0) 1.7 (231.3)

Total liabilities (741.5) 5.5 (736.0)

Net assets 273.5 – 273.5

The impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows has not been disclosed as the movements are not material.

SHANKS GROUP plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2015

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17. Derivative financial instruments

2015 2014

Group
Assets

£m
Liabilities

£m
Assets

£m
Liabilities

£m

Interest rate swaps – effective hedges – 42.6  – 15.2

Interest rate swaps – at fair value through profit or loss – 0.3  – 0.4

Forward foreign exchange contracts – effective hedges – 0.3  – 0.2

Fuel derivatives – effective hedges 0.1 0.9  – 0.2

[…]

Financial assets relating to PFI/PPP contracts – 278.2 6.1 – 195.6 6.3

Cash and cash equivalents 60.6 – – 50.6 – –

Short-term deposits 0.2 – 0.3 53.6 – 0.3

Financial liabilities

Senior notes – 28.8 5.0 – 32.9 5.4

Retail bonds – 144.0 4.6 – 164.3 4.6

Bank loans – PFI/PPP non-recourse net debt 222.6 – 3.6 151.2 – 3.6

Bank loans – core borrowings 31.3 – 2.8 50.1 – 2.4

Interest rate swaps – notional principal (237.0) 237.0 3.3 (231.6) 231.6 3.2

*The comparatives have been restated following the adoption of IFRS 11, see notes 1 and 16 for details.

The weighted average interest rate for the interest rate swaps is the weighted average of the fixed interest rates which ranges from

0.99% to 5.79% (2014: 0.99% to 5.79% restated).

Excluded from the analysis above is £11.7m (2014: £9.8m) of amounts payable under finance leases as set out in note 24, which are

subject to fixed rates of interest. In addition, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables have been excluded as they are

not interest bearing.

The average term for short-term deposits is no more than three months.

Interest rate sensitivity (assuming all other variables remain constant):

 2015 2014

Income
sensitivity

£m

Equity
sensitivity

£m

Income
sensitivity

£m

Equity
sensitivity

£m

1% increase in interest rates

Derivatives 2.1 45.9 1.8 42.1

Non-derivatives (1.6) (1.6) (1.2) (1.2)

  0.5 44.3 0.6 40.9

1% decrease in interest rates

Derivatives (2.1) (29.2) (1.8) (26.8)

Non-derivatives 1.6 1.6 1.2 1.2

  (0.5) (27.6) (0.6) (25.6)

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
NA

NC
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

AD
DI

TI
ON

AL
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

ST
RA

TE
GI

C
RE

VI
EW

FI
NA

NC
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

151

229. Financial instruments continued

A 1% movement has been applied to interest rates for the year ended 31 March 2015, representing management’s assessment of a

reasonably possible change in interest rates (2014: 1%). The interest rate sensitivity is taken to occur from 31 March 2014 and so the

change in the fair value of the borrowings and interest rate derivatives is shown as an equity sensitivity which results in an increase of